"RESOLVED that pursuant to the provisions of Sections 314 and 297 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the
Companies Act, 1956 and subject to the approval of the Central Government, if required, the consent and approval of the
Company be and is hereby accorded to the payment of an aggregate amount of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty five
thousand only) to Dr.A.K.Kundra, IAS (Retd.), Director of the Company as the Company's Share of Arbitrator's Fee during
the financial year 2012-13 for acting as the Sole Arbitrator in an Arbitration Case filed by the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER that the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all acts, deeds and

[...]

provisions of Sections 314 and 297 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 1956 and subject to the
consent and approval of the Shareholders and the approval of the Central Government, if required, accorded its consent and
approval to the payment of an aggregate amount of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty five thousand only) to Dr. A.K. Kundra, IAS
(Retd.), Director of the Company as the Company's Share of Arbitrator's Fee during the financial year 2012-13 for acting as
the Sole Arbitrator in the said Arbitration Case.

The consent and approval of the members is sought for the said payment of an aggregate amount of Rs.25,000/- to Dr.